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1 Ondo State Profile 

 

1.1 Introduction 

Ondo State, generally referred to as the Sunshine State, was one of the seven States created on 3rd 

February 1976 by the then Federal Military Government of Nigeria. It was carved out of the old Western 

State. The State covered the total area of the former Ondo Province, created in 1915 with Akure as the 

provincial headquarters. Ondo State took off formally on 1st April, 1976, consisting of the nine 

administrative divisions of the former Western State (Ministry of Information and Culture, 1979). These 

nine divisions then were Akoko, Akure, Ekiti Central, Ekiti North, Ekiti South, Ekiti West, Okitipupa, 

Ondo and Owo. Akure Township was retained as the State headquarters.  

However, on 1st October 1996, Ekiti State comprising Ekiti Central, Ekiti North, Ekiti South and Ekiti 

West Divisions was carved out of Ondo State. The present Ondo State is made up of Akoko, Akure, 

Okitipupa, Ondo and Owo Divisions. Akure remains the State capital.  

1.2 Overview 

The State contains eighteen Local Government Areas, the major ones being Akoko, Akure, Okitipupa, 

Ondo, and Owo. The major Government universities in Ondo State are the Federal University of 

Technology Akure, Akure and the Adekunle Ajasin University, Akungba/Akoko. Ondo State has a land 

area of 6,000 square mile and ranked 25th in Nigeria in terms of land area. It has a total population of N3, 

441,024 (Males: 1,761,263 and Females: 1679, 761) and ranked 20th in Nigeria with a population density 

of 570/sq. mile according to the 2006 census.  

 

1.3 Economical- Overview 

The State’s economy is basically agrarian with large scale production of cocoa, palm produce and rubber.  

Other crops like maize, yam and cassava are produced in large quantities. Sixty-five percent of the State’s 

labour force is in the agriculture sub-sector.  The State is also blessed with very rich forest resources 

where some of the most exotic timbers in Nigeria abound.  The State is equally blessed with extensive 

deposits of crude oil, bitumen, glass sand, kaolin, granites and limestone. Therefore, the State has great 

potentials for rapid industrial growth in view of its raw materials base. 

The tourism potentials of the State is also high as its historical sites, long coastline, lakes, forest and 

cultural events can be developed for tourism.  However, these very huge investment potentials in the State 

remain largely untapped over the years due to a combination of technical and administrative reasons. 

While some of the ailing or moribund industries in the State have been privatized, the remaining ones are 

being promoted for acquisition by core investors.  Presently, substantial gap still exists for cottage and 

small scale industries in the State. Industrial incentive and other opportunities have been put in place by 

the Government to enhance the growth of the State. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Akoko
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Akure
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Okitipupa
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ondo_City
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Owo
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Federal_University_of_Technology_Akure
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Federal_University_of_Technology_Akure
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Adekunle_Ajasin_University
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1.4 Ondo State Industrial Policy 

The overall goal of the industrialization programme is employment generation and socio-economic 

development.  Basic to this is the provision of a right investment climate for high-net-worth Ondo State 

indigenes and other genuine investors, including foreigners, to invest in this sector.  Emphasis is on agro-

based, small and medium scale, labour-intensive enterprises which would serve to provide gainful 

employment and generate more export income for her people.  Government is serving as a catalyst for the 

setting up of cottage and large scale industries in areas where the State has comparative advantage.  It is 

assisting with feasibility and capacity-building initiatives and the deployment of credit as appropriate.   

The State whose main thrust is to accelerate the pace of industrial development through efficient 

distribution and development of human, mineral, water, agricultural and forest resources in the State has 

prepared an industrial policy to guide investors.  Government is encouraging and emphasizing value 

addition in the production process and promoting forward and backward linkages.  With the abrogation of 

the 1962 Foreign Exchange Act and the Enterprises Promotion Decree of 1975, foreigners are now free to 

invest and own business in any sector of the economy.  The present administration is committed to utilize 

this opportunity and others to broaden, deepen and enhance relationship with the private sector to 

strengthen the productive base and also advance the frontiers of the technological advantage. 

1.5 Incentives To Prospective Investors 

A package of incentives has been introduced to provide a favourable climate for the establishment of 

industries by prospective investors in Ondo State. 

These include: 

I. Enabling political environment through the establishment of good governance and security. 

II. (ii)    Easy land acquisition through the Ministry of Lands and Housing which maintains a large 

area of agricultural and industrial land bank.  Industrial estates are also provided with 

infrastructural facilities to enable investors cut down cost. 

III. Easy access to certificate of occupancy for required land application for letter of consent to 

mortgage property on the State industrial estates shall be processed free. 

IV. Statutorily defined pioneer industries shall be given two years moratorium for the payment of 

tenement rates on business premises after commissioning. 

V. Foreign and local investors wishing to establish in the State and sourcing their raw materials 

locally shall be allowed instalment payment of the cost certificate of occupancy and will be 

exempted from all rates for period of three years after commissioning. 

VI. Provision of free advisory and counselling services on investment opportunities, sources of plant 

and machinery and raw materials to prospective investors. 

VII. Provision of free advisory and counselling services on investment opportunities, sources of plant 

and machinery and raw materials to prospective investors. 

VIII. Investment counselling on sources of plant and machinery and raw materials to prospective 

investors.                     
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IX. Provision of soft loan to small scale industrialists through the Ondo State Micro-Credit Agency 

(OSMA).                       

X. Ready pools of skilled labour that can be easily integrate into industries due to high literacy rate 

in Ondo State. 

 

1.6 Mineral Based Investment Opportunities 

Ondo State like several other States in Nigeria is well endowed with various mineral resources of 

economic quality and excellent quality. Unfortunately, however, over ninety- five percent of these 

minerals are unexploited and unutilized. 

1.7 Transportation 

Akure, Ondo State has an airport that serves as a quick link between the State and other parts of the 

country. Akure being equidistant from Lagos and Abuja is a strategic commercial advantage to the State 

and there is a very good road network.  

At the inception in 1976, the State maintained a total of 1,868km of roads. By 1980, the total length 

reached 3,093km and by 1992, it was over 5,970km. In the present Ondo State and with the activities of 

Petroleum Trust Fund (PTF) and World Bank Assisted Road Projects, many more roads have been 

constructed, while many rural areas now have access routes.  

The most significant aspect of road development in Ondo State is their quality, as most roads have been 

taken over and tarred by the Federal Government e.g. Akure-Owo-Ikera, Akure-Ondo et cetera. The State 

is also involved in constructing all weather roads. Local Governments have also shown keen interest in 

tarring both township and inter-settlement routes within their jurisdiction. As Stated earlier, the 

contributions of DFRRI, PTF and the World Bank in the opening up of rural areas and the rehabilitation 

of existing roads, are substantial. If all these are added together, the total length of roads in Ondo State at 

present approaches 4,950km. 

Ondo State, as a beneficiary of the nationwide Mass Transit Programme, launched its Owena Mass 

Transit scheme for both intra and inter-State commuters. This programme has gone a long way to solve 

transportation problems in the State. It is noteworthy that most LGAs have started operating their own 

Mass Transit schemes, for both intra-and-inter-State transportation. 

1.8 Socio-cultural 

The people of the State are predominantly Yoruba who speak various dialects of the Yoruba language 

such as the Akoko, Akure, Idanre, Ikale, Ilaje, Ondo and the Owo. Ondo State, which is indeed a 

microcosm of the Nigerian nation, is blessed with resourceful, industrious and hospitable people.  Her 

crop of educated elite has led to its being classified as one of the most educationally advanced States in 

Nigeria.  The people are mostly subsistence farmers, fishermen and traders. 

The life pattern of the people represent an embodiment of culture, ranging from the local foodstuff to the 

mode of dressing, dancing, wood crafts, such as, carved house posts and decorated doors.  The culture of 

the Ondo State people speaks volumes. Antiquities and artefacts were also preserved in palaces of 

traditional rulers some of which have been declared as National Monuments. 
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In the variety and quality of its traditional sculptures and cultural ceremonies, Ondo State is rich and well 

endowed. The people are lovers of arts, music and literature. The arts and crafts of the State are dependent 

on the products of its luxuriant vegetation for the raw materials: wood, bamboo, calabash carvings etc. 

The ivory carving, bronze and brass work and wood carving from Owo is basically Yoruba and sculptures 

excavated at Egberin Street in the town in 1971 showed the naturalistic art of classical life. The carved 

house posts and decorated doors from Owo and Idanre are among the best known internationally. Small-

scale museums of antiquities are to be found in parts of the State, mostly in the palaces of traditional 

rulers who are the custodians of the people's rich culture and ancient traditions. The palace of the Deji of 

Akure is for instance a national monument where relics of the Yoruba's past can be found.  

1.9 Traditional Institutions 

An Oba or King heads THE TRADITIONAL INSTITUTION. By custom, Obas are not only the heads of their 

towns and kingdoms, but personify deities and represent ancestral authorities. They are also the titular heads of all 

the religious sects in their kingdoms. Their appointments are partly by divination, made by the kingmakers who are 

invariably the high chiefs. They are appointed from among the children of past rulers. The ceremonies between their 

appointments and coronation are elaborate. The sacredness of their offices is neither empty nor nominal as their 

people regard them as deities.  

1.10 Traditional Justice 

Obas were traditionally saddled with the tasks of dispensing justice. Courts were maintained by the 

traditional rulers and were assisted in this function by their chiefs. In Akure for instance, the Deji 

maintained a local court at Erekesan and the palace still adjudicates in variety of matters even till date 

despite the fact that the power of an Oba to dispense justice and his influences are gradually waning. 

1.11 Religion 

By religion, Ondo State people are mostly Christians (present day) while a sizable number of Muslims 

can be found in Ikare, and other parts of the State. There are also traditional worshipers who are the 

custodians and devotees of the various deities of the Yoruba religion, chief of which are Ogun (god of 

Iron) Ifa oracle, Sango (the god thunder), Esu (Devil) Osanyin, Olofin, Egungun (like Onibobo above -

 egunguns are believed to be the spirit of dead parents, especially males) and Orisa-nla (the supreme god). 

1.12 The Tourism Potentials Of Ondo State 

Ondo State is blessed with a variety of potential tourist attraction that are of historical, cultural and artistic 

values. There is a maze of creeks, rivers and lakes in the coastal area while lowlands, rugged hills and 

crops of few hills abound in the northern areas. There are also several cultural events that can be 

packaged for tourism. 

The level of development of these tourist sites and events are, as at now, very low, Government is seeking 

partnership with the private sector to develop the enormous tourist potentials in Ondo State 

1.13 Technology 

ICT is known to be a worldwide phenomenon; Ondo is not left out in this regard. ICT has been deployed 

in many instances in the State. For instance, it has been deployed for automating the system of Internally 
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Generated Revenue (IGR), Staff verification, Abiye Programme and residency card programme called 

KaadiIgbe Ayo. 

1.14 Legal/Constitutional Review 

The Constitution of Nigeria governs the State, like any other State in the Federal Republic of Nigeria. In 

addition, the state house of assembly makes laws that relates specifically to the state as long as it does not 

conflict with the provisions of the constitution of the Federal Republic. 

 

1.15 Environmental Analysis 

ONDO STATE is located in the south-western zone of Nigeria.  The State is made up of 18 Local 

Government Areas, and is bounded in the north by Ekiti and Kogi States, in the east by Edo State. On the 

west, by Osun and Ogun States and in the south by the Atlantic Ocean. Ondo State is located entirely 

within the tropics. 

The tropical climate of the State is broadly of two seasons:  rainy season (April-October) and dry season 

(November – March).  Temperature throughout the year ranges between 21
oc

 to 29
oc

 and humidity is 

relatively high.  The annual rainfall varies from 2,000mm in the southern areas to 1,150mm in the 

northern areas.  The State enjoys luxuriant vegetation with high forest zone (rain forest) in the south and 

sub-savannah forest in the northern fringe. 

There is a maze of numerous rivers, creeks and lakes in and around Ondo State with very prominent 

rivers like Owena, ala, Oluwa, Oni, Awara, Ogbese and Ose. Generally, the land rises from the coastal 

part of Ilaje, Ese-Odo and Okitipupa areas to highlands and inselbergs to the northern parts of the State. 
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2 Revenue 
 

2.1 Ondo State Revenue 

The revenue accounts of the State including the supporting Statements were validated and examined in 

accordance with the subsisting laws relating to the Revenue generation and distribution of the Federation 

account. The summary for the period under review and sectorial break -down is as follows: 

Table 1: Annual Revenue Distributed from 2007 – 2011 

Annual Distribution of Total Revenue         

YEAR 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

TOTAL* '=N=Billion 66.758 92.072 79.977 76.17 97.106 

 

 412.083 

Change in % Increase 0.00% 37.92% (13.14)% (4.76)% 27.49% 47.51% 

              

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

During the years under review, a total sum of N412.08billion was distributed as total revenue. The table 

above shows the yearly amount received from Federation Account by Ondo State which comprises Gross 

Statutory Allocation, 13% Derivation, Excess Crude Account, Value Added Tax and Exchange Gain 

Difference from 2007 to 2011 amounting to N349.551bn and other inflows from the State including 

Internally Generated Revenue, Loans and borrowings and other sources of revenue. 

Chart 1: Gross Revenue Performance 2007 - 2011 
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The above chart shows the graphic representation of total revenue of Ondo State from 2007 to 2011. 

There was a 37.92% increase in 2008 as compared to2007 and a decrease of (13.14%) in 2009.This 2009 

revenue improved a bit in 2010 by 4.76%. The receipts increased remarkably by 27.49% in 2011 bringing 

the cumulative total revenue for the period under review to N412.08 Billion as earlier mentioned. 

 

Table 2: Breakdown of Total Revenue 2007 - 2011 

  (=N=Billion)      

 YEAR  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

i FAAC        

 Federal Allocation  19.507 23.705 17.315 22.323 30.756 113.606 

 13% Derivation  21.112 24.619 14.869 18.891 18.665 98.156 

 Value Added Tax  3.316 4.393 5.006 6.32 6.953 25.988 

 Excess Crude Oil  18.238 28.933 27.599 16.134 19.097 110.001 

 Exchange Gain Difference        

 Other Refund    0.4 0.5 0.9 1.8 

         

A Gross Receipts from Federation A/C  62.173 81.65 65.189 64.168 76.371 349.551 

         

ii Deduction from FAAC proceeds        

 International Loans  0.809 0.36 0.367 0.474 0.285 2.295 

 Local Loans  0 0 0.19 0.624 1.273 2.087 

B Loans deduction at Source  0.809 0.36 0.557 1.098 1.558 4.382 

         

iii Revenue from State        

 IGR  2.764 8.995 6.29 9.23 7.153 34.432 

 External Grants  1.821 1.427 2.478 2.262 2.12 10.108 

 Internal Loans  - - 1.02 0.51 11.462 12.99 

 Other Revenue    5   5.00 

         

C Total Revenue from State  4.585 10.422 14.788 12.002 20.735 62.532 

         

D Net Receipts from Federation A/c  61.364 81.29 64.632 63.07 74.813 345.169 

         

E Gross Receipts earned by State(A+C) 66.758 92.072 79.977 76.17 97.106 412.083 

 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

See appendices 8.1- 8.5 for  monthly breakdown of FAAC disbursement. 

 

The table above captures all sources of revenue to the Ondo State Government for the period 2007-2011. 

Of the total sum of N412.083billion received from 2007-2011, 2011 had the highest receipts with 

N97.106bn .The gross receipts are individually broken down into gross receipts from Federation accounts 
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of N349.551bn representing 85% and the balance of15% was from the financial efforts of the State 

including  IGR, both Internal loans and External loans and inflows from other sources. 

There was an inconsistent trend in total revenue that accrued to Ondo State from 2007 to 2011.Total 

revenue to the State including the IGR in 2007 stood at N66.758bn.The revenue increased by 37.92% to 

N92.072bn in 2008. However, there was a remarkable decrease in revenue by (13.14) % in 2009 to N 

79.977bn and a slight further decrease in 2010 by (4.76) %. Another increase was experienced in 2011 by 

27.49% to stand at N 97.106billion. 

IGR In 2007 was N2.76bn and increased by 225.43% to N8.99bn in 2008 and reduced in 2009 by 30.07% 

to N6.29bn. However, there was an increase in revenue collection to N9.23bn representing an increase of 

46.74% in 2010 and it went down by 22.5% in 2011 to stand at N7.153bn. 

In each of the years under review, only Value Added Tax witnessed progressive increment from 2007 to 

2011 while Excess Crude Account witnessed the same trends from 2007 to 2008 and fell by 4.61% to 

N48.43bn 2009 .It decreased further in 2010 by 41.54% to stand at N16.13 billion. However, it improved 

in 2011 to stand at N19.1billion -translating into 18.36%increase. Also, Federal Allocation increased 

progressively from 2007 to 2008 and fell in 2009 and later witnessed increase from 2010 to 2011. 13% 

Derivation witnessed increment in 2007 to 2008, fell in 2009 and then it increased in 2010 while falling 

again in 2011.  

Other refunds only occurred in 2009 to 2011. 

Chart 2: Gross Revenue Receipts 2007 - 2011 

113.61, 27.57% 

98.16, 23.82% 

25.99, 6.31% 

110.01, 26.69% 

5, 1.21% 

1.8, 0.44% 

34.43, 8.35% 10.11, 
2.45% 

12.990, 3.15% 

Federal Allocation

13% Derivation

Value Added Tax

Excess Crude Account

other Revenue

Other Refund

IGR

External loans

Internal loans

 
 

The diagram above illustrates the major sources of revenue to the Ondo State Government from the share 

of federation revenue allocation and revenue realised from internal efforts of the State. The trio of 13% 

Derivation, Excess crude and Federal Allocation contributed 78.09% of the total receipts from 2007 to 

2011. This is broken down into 27.57%, 23.82% and 26.70% respectively. The balance of 21.92% was 
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collectively contributed by IGR of 8.35%, inflows from internal loans of 3.15%, Value Added Tax of 

6.31%, other refund of 0.44%, external loans of 2.45% and the least contribution was the other revenue of 

1.21%. 

Chart  3: 2008 Gross Revenue  

13% Derivation 
24.62 

26.78% 

IGR 
8.9 

9.68% 

External loans 
1.4 

1.52% 

FAAC 
23.7 

25.78% 

ECA 
28.93 

31.47% 

VAT 
4.39 

4.77% 

2008 

13% Derivation

IGR

External loans

FAAC

ECA

VAT

 

The total amount of money received from the Federation account and other sources from the State  in 

2008  amounted to  N92.072bn with Excess Crude Accounts for 31.47% ( or N28.93 billion) of the total 

sum and trailing this was 13% Derivation of N24.62 billion representing 26.78%. Internally Generated 

Revenue and monthly Federal allocation constituted 9.68% and 25.78% respectively while Value Added 

Tax withN4.39bn ( 4.78%) and cash inflows from external grant of N1.4bn . 

Table 3: A Breakdown of Revenue Distributed from Federation Accounts from 2007 – 2011 

Period (=N=Billions)  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

Gross Allocation 19.507 23.705 17.315 22.323 30.756 113.606 

13% Derivation 21.112 24.619 14.869 18.891 18.665 98.156 

ECA 18.238 28.933 27.599 16.134 19.097 110.001 

VAT 3.316 4.393 5.006 6.32 6.953 25.988 

Other Refund   0.4 0.5 0.9 1.8 

  62.173 81.65 65.189 64.168 76.371 349.551 

              

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

See appendices 8.1- 8.5 for  monthly breakdown of FAAC disbursement. 

 

Federal Allocation is the monthly distribution of revenue earned and collected by various revenue 

collection agencies on behalf of the Federal government from both Mineral and Non- Mineral revenue 
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shared among the three tiers of government and Federal Capital Territory after necessary deductions and 

transfers have been made. This distribution is usually made at the monthly Federation Accounts 

Allocation Committee meeting. The total distribution from this component was N113.606 billion over the 

period under review with 2008 accounting for 27.1% of the total distribution while in 2010 15.2% was the 

least distribution to the state.  

13% Derivation is the financial incentive unanimously agreed by Federal Government to be distributed to 

oil producing communities based on the production basis to serve as benefits and encourage the 

community people to create enabling environment for more production of crude oil and gas. For the 

period under review, the total sum of N98.16bn was distributed to Ondo State which constituted 28.08% 

of the gross receipts of N349.551billion from Federation account for the period with 2008 witnessing the 

highest distribution of 25.08% while 2009 with 15.15% had the least distribution for Ondo State.   

Excess Crude Account is a stabilization fund which was initiated to protect the implementation of the 

annual budget from shocks that might arise from shortfalls in oil revenue receipts. This could result from 

fluctuations in the prices of oil at the international market. It serves as a vehicle for saving for the future. 

Excess oil revenue over the benchmark volume and price computations accrues to the account. This is 

achieved by saving revenues in excess of budgeted revenue, based on the benchmark price for oil, into an 

Excess Crude Account. The total distribution from this component to Ondo State was N110.001billion 

over the period under review with 2008 accounted for 26.30% (or N28.93 billion) of the total distribution 

while 14.67% witnessed in 2010 was the least receipt. 

Value Added Tax (VAT) is the tax charged and payable on all supply of taxable goods and services. The 

Federal Inland Revenue Service acts as collection agency and the net proceeds after deduction of cost of 

collection (4%) is usually distributed among the Federal (15%), State (50%) and Local (35%) government 

in a month immediately following the month of collection. The gross distribution from VAT to Ondo 

State for the period under review was N25.99 billion. N6.95 billion being the VAT distribution in 2011 

accounted for 26.75% of the aggregate inflows to the State and closely followed by 24.32% witnessed in 

2010 while 2007 had the least distribution of 12.76%.    

Other Refunds 

Ondo State had refund in 2009, 2010 and 2011 which totalled N1.8 billion which only accounted for 

0.5% of the total revenue distribution. 

Table 4: Analysis of Loans to State (Inflows) 

  External loans Internal loans Total 

2007 - - - 

2008 - - - 

2009 - 1.016 1.016 

2010 - 0.51 0.51 

2011 - 11.462 11.462 

  - 12.988 12.988 

        

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Ondo State Government sourced for capital to finance its capital projects over the years from financial 

institutions both at home and abroad. These financial institutions include: Access bank Plc. Union bank 

Plc., Zenith Bank Plc., United Bank for Africa (Plc.), First City Monument Bank Plc., Ondo State 

Revenue Bond amongst others. The international loans are multilateral ones with deductions made from 

FAAC proceeds. 

The total sum of N12.988billion was gotten from loans and borrowings during the period under review 

with internal loans of N12.988 billion representing 100%. The review of the audited financial Statements 

of the State showed that there were no external loans during the years under review while the internal 

loans were from 2009-2011 as indicated above.  

 

Chart  4: Inflows from Loans and Borrowings 2007 - 2011 

 

 

From the figure above, 2011 had the highest borrowing inflows of 88.25% and followed by 2010 with 

3.93% while 2009 complements the trend with 7.82%. 
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3 Recurrent Expenditure 

The Recurrent Expenditure of Ondo State Government comprises the following major components: 

a. Personnel Costs 

b. Overhead Cost 

c. Pensions and Gratuities 

d. Consolidated Revenue Fund Charge 

e. Public Debt Expenditure 

3.1.1 Personnel Cost 

These are the emoluments and other related costs of Government workers in various ministries, 

departments, Boards and parastatals of the State. The population of this workforce constitute larger 

percentage of the total workforce of the State.  

3.1.2 Overhead 

These are the costs incurred in running the affairs of all Government divisions in the course of 

discharging the laid down objectives set up by government and to ensure policies formulated are 

implemented.  

3.1.3 Pensions and Gratuities 

Pensions simply refer to the sum of money paid at regular intervals to a retired employee by employers 

while Gratuity in its primary term means total sum of money given to somebody who has spent some 

specific period in service.  In other words, it is money paid to a retiring employee. Depending on one’s 

age and years in service, one may enjoy both. 

Gratuity is paid at once, while pension is progressive throughout the employee’s lifespan. 

3.1.4 Consolidated Revenue Fund Charge 

These are salaries and emoluments of personnel working in the following State parastatals or divisions: 

I. High Court 

II. Members of Civil Service Commission 

III. Auditor General ( both State and Local) 

IV. Members of House of Assembly Service Commission 

V. Members of Judicial Service Commission 
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3.1.5 Public Debt Expenditure 

These are the money set aside to service or liquidate money borrowed by State government from both 

external and internal lenders. This comprises: 

¶ Internal Loan Repayment – Banks 

¶ Internal Loan Repayment – Revenue Bond 

¶ External Debt Service  

3.2 Annual Distribution of Total Recurrent Expenditure 
 

Table 5:  Annual Distribution of Total Recurrent Expenditure: 2007 – 2011 

Components  (=N=Billions) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

Recurrent Expenditure 26.31 32.55 31.88 42.3 54.76 187.8 

Change in % 

Increase/(Decrease) - 23.72 (2.06) 32.69 29.46 83.80 

              

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

 

Graph Showing Total recurrent Expenditure (2007-2011) 

 

 

Chart 5: Total Recurrent Expenditure Performance 2007 - 2011 
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The total recurrent expenditure of the State for the period under review was N187.8Billion with 2011 

accounting for 29.16% of the total costs. 2008 witnessed an increment of23.72% compared to 2007 

expenditure which stood at N26.31 billion. There was a reduction of 2.6% in 2009 while 2010 sharply 

increased from N31.88 billion to N42.3 billion with 22.52% increase and a further N54.76 billion increase 

in value or 29.16% increase in 2011 which cumulatively brought the total recurrent expenditure to 

N187.8billion. These increases were attributed to increases in all the components of the recurrent 

expenditure. 

Table 6: Showing Percentage of Recurrent Expenditure over Total Revenue 

( N 'Billions) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

  

26.31 32.55 31.88 42.3 54.76 187.8 Total  Recurrent Expenditure 

Total Revenue 66.76 92.07 79.98 76.17 96.2 412.08 

% of Expenditure over Total Revenue  39.41  

    

35.35      39.85  

    

55.53  

    

56.92     45.6 

              

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

The above table shows the annual percentage of Expenditure over Total revenue from 2007 – 2011. The 

year 2011 witnessed the highest expenditure consumption of 56.92% compared to total revenue received 

for that year and closely followed by 55.53% in 2010 amounting to N42.3 billion spent out of N76.17 

billion realised for the year while 2009 trailed 2010 with 39.85% (N31.88 billion spent out of N79.98 

billion). 2007 and 2008 were not too far from each other with 39.41% and 35.35% representing N26.31 

billion out of N66.76 billion and N32.55 billion out of N92.07 billion respectively. 

Table 7: Recurrent Expenditure as a percentage of total Revenue 

  Total Revenue Total Recurrent Exp. Difference 

A B (A – B ) = C 

2007 66.76 26.31 40.45 

2008 92.07 32.55 59.52 

2009 79.98 31.88 48.10 

2010 76.17 42.3 33.87 

2011 96.12 54.76 41.36 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart  6: Annual Recurrent Expenditure over Annual Revenue 2007 - 2011 
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From the above, Recurrent Expenditure consumed 39% of Total Revenue in 2007 leaving a balance of 

N40.45bn or 61% for Capital spending and other government priorities. There was a reduction from 2007 

to 2008 in amounts spent on recurrent expenditure from 39% to 35% leaving a balance of N59.52bn 

representing 65%. In 2009, there was an increment in expenditure consumption pattern in relation to gross 

revenue to 40% leaving 60% for capital spending and other government activities while further increment 

in 2010 and 2011 with 56% and 57% each leaving balances of 44% and 43%. 

3.3 Composition of the Recurrent Expenditure 
 

Table 8: Recurrent Expenditure Components 

Components  (Billions) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

Personnel Cost 10.61 14.83 13.56 15.23 21.55 75.78 

Overhead Cost 9.26 10.06 10.88 13.61 16.24 60.05 

Pensions and Gratuities 1.32 1.55 1.76 2.20 2.5 9.33 

Statutory Obligation 1.51 1.25 0.65 3.11 3.79 10.31 

Internal Loan Financing - - - 0.69 0.84 1.53 

External Loan Financing 0.81 0.36 0.56 1.1 1.56 4.39 

Grant and Loans to Parastatals - 1.38 0.25 0.06 0.25 1.94 

Subvention 2.79 3.12 4.21 6.3 8.02 24.44 

  26.3 32.55 31.87 42.3 54.75 187.78 

              
Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart  7: 2007 Recurrent Expenditure Composition 

 

The total sum of N26.3 billion was spent on recurrent expenditure in 2007 as shown in Table 8broken 

down into Personnel- 10.61bn, Overhead- N9.26bn, Pension and Gratuities-N1.32bn, Statutory 

Obligation-N1.51bn, and External Loan Financing-N0.81bn, and Subvention-N2.79bn. Overhead cost and 

Personnel Emolument jointly accounted for 77% of the total money spent individually broken down into 

40% and 37% respectively. Public Debt Expenditure gulp out N.81 billion represented 4% made up of 

External loan of N.81 billion. Pension and Gratuity gulped 6% the recurrent expenditure for the year.  

Chart 8: 2008 Recurrent Expenditure Composition 
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The total sum of N32.55 billion was spent on recurrent expenditure in 2008 as shown in Table 8. 

Personnel Emolument and Overhead cost jointly accounted for 81% of the total money spent individually 

broken down into 40% and 41% respectively. Public Debt Expenditure gulped N0.36 was spent on Public 

Debt Expenditure representing 1%, made up of External loan of N0.36 billion. Pension and Gratuity and 

Statutory Obligation with 6% and 4% respectively complete the recurrent expenditure for the year.  

 

 

Chart  9: 2009 Recurrent Expenditure Components 

 

The total sum of N31.87 billion was spent on recurrent expenditure in 2009 as shown in Table 8. 

Personnel Emolument and Overhead cost jointly accounted for 90% of the total money spent in that year, 

individually broken down into 50% and 40% respectively. Public Debt Expenditure of N0.56 billion 

represented 2% made up of External loan of N0.56 billion. Pension and Gratuity and Statutory Obligation 

with 6% and 2% respectively complete the recurrent expenditure for the year.  
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Chart 10: 2010 Recurrent Expenditure Components 
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The total sum of N42.3 billion was spent on recurrent expenditure in 2010 as shown in Table 8. 

Personnel Emolument and Overhead cost jointly accounted for 80% of the total money spent in 

that year, individually broken down into 42% and 38% respectively. Public Debt Expenditure 

gulped N1.79 billion representing 5%, made up of External loan of N1.1 (3%) and Internal loan 

of N0.69 billion (2%).  Pension and Gratuity and Statutory Obligation with 6% and 9% 

respectively complete the recurrent expenditure for the year.  

Chart  11: 2011 Recurrent Expenditure Components 

   

The total sum of N54.75 billion was spent on recurrent expenditure in 2011 as shown in Table 8. 

Personnel Emolument and Overhead cost jointly accounted for 81% of the total money spent individually 

broken down into 46% and 35% respectively. Public Debt Expenditure gulped N2.4 billion representing 

5% made up of External loan of N1.56 billion (3%) and Internal loan of N0.84 (2%).  Pension and 

Gratuity and Statutory Obligation with 6% and 8% respectively complete the recurrent expenditure for the 

year.  
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4 Capital Expenditure 
 

4.1 Components 

The components of capital expenditure are highlighted in sectors which include Economic Sector, Social 

Sector, Environmental Development Sector and General Administration. 

 Economic Sector – this is further sub-divided into the following: 

o Agriculture 

o Commerce and Industries 

o Energy and; 

o Transportation 

 Social Sector – this is further sub-divided into the following: 

o Education 

o Health 

o Information and Social Development 

 Environmental Development Sector - this is further sub-divided into the following: 

o Water Resources 

o Lands, Survey and Housing 

o Drainages and Sewage 

o Special Community Development (where applicable) 

 

 General Administration - this is further sub-divided into the following: 

o Security and; 

o Admin Infrastructure 

4.2 Total Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) 2007 – 2011 

Shown below is the table and bar chart of Capital expenditure for the years 2007-2011. 

Table 9: Total Capital Expenditure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

 

  

 

Years Amounts(billions) 

2007 30.2 

2008 48.6 

2009 27.4 

2010 55.8 

2011 37.1 

 199.1 
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Chart 12: Annual Expenditure on Capital 2007 - 2011 

 

 

   
 

Chart  13: Percentage representation of capital expenditure 2007 - 2011 

 
 

Out of the total capital expenditure of 100% for the years 2007-2011,the capital expenditure for 2010 has 

the highest percentage of 28% because that was the year most of the capital projects were executed. This 

was followed closely by the capital expenditures for the years 2008, 2011, 2007 and 2009 respectively. 
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4.3 Total Revenue against Total Capital Expenditure 

The table and bar chart below show the relationship between the Total Capital Expenditure and Total 

Revenue less Capital Expenditure for the periods under review: 

Table 10: Total Revenue against Total Capital Expenditure 

 Total Revenue 

A 

Total CAPEX. 

B 

Difference 

(A – B ) = C 

2007 66.7 30.2 36.5 

2008 92.1 48.6 43.5 

2009 79.9 27.4 52.5 

2010 76.2 55.8 20.4 

2011 97.1 37.1 60.0 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

Chart 14: relationship between Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 
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Below are pie charts for each year to further buttress the relationship between the Capital Expenditure and 

Total Revenue less Capital Expenditure: 
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Chart 15: Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 2007 

55%

45%
Total Revenue less Capital 
Expenditure 

Total Capital Expenditure

 
 

 

In 2007, out of the total revenue of N66.7billion, 45% was expended on Capital projects which cut across 

various MDAs and the balance was spent on recurrent expenditure among other expenditure 

 

 

 

Chart  16: Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 2008 
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The picture was different a bit in 2008. Out of the total revenue of N92.1 billion 53% was expended on 

capital projects while the remaining 47% was expended on recurrent expenditure among other 

expenditure. This presents an increment of 8% in Capital Expenditure over the previous year. 
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Chart  17: Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 2009 
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In 2009, there was a remarkable decrease in Capital Expenditure. The total Revenue for that year was 

N79.9billion and out of this, just 34% was expended on Capital Expenditure and the balance on recurrent 

expenditure among other expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chart 18: Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 2010 
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There was remarkable increase in 2010 in Capital Expenditure. Out of the total capital expenditure of 

N76.17billion in 2010, 78% was expended on Capital projects while the balance was on recurrent 

expenditure among other expenditure. This year recorded the highest number of project execution out of 

all the five years period under consideration. 
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Chart  19: Total Revenue and Total Capital Expenditure 2011 
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In 2011, the total revenue was N97.1 billion, out of this 38% was expended on Capital Projects, while the 

remaining was expended on recurrent expenditure among other expenditure. 

 

4.4 Analysis of Recurrent and Capital Expenditures 

The table and bar chart below show the relationship between the recurrent and capital expenditures for the 

periods 2007-2011. 

Table 11: Recurrent against Capital Expenditure 

N’ billion Recurrent Capital 

2007 26.3 30.2 

2008 32.6 48.6 

2009 31.9 27.4 

2010 42.2 55.8 

2011 54.8 37.1 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

 

Chart  20: Comparison of Recurrent Expenditure and Capital Expenditure 
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Chart  21: Trend of Recurrent Expenditure against Capital Expenditure 

 

From the graph above, it can be seen that less money was expended on capital projects in years 2009 and 

2011, while more was expended in 2007, 2008 and 2010 respectively. This is evident as most projects 

executed were done in 2010. 

4.5 Components of the Capital Expenditure 

The various components of Capital Expenditure with their sub division are shown in the         table and 

graph below: 

Table 12: Composition of the Capital Expenditure 

Sectors (N’ billion) 2007  2008 2009 2010 2011 

Economic         9.3  13.9 10.4 18.4 17 

Social         6.9  17.7 10.3 19.5 6.7 

Environmental Development       10.5  14.4 3.5 10.2 10.5 

General Administration 3.5  2.6 3.2 7.7 2.9 

Total 30.2  48.6  27.4  55.8  37.1  

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart  22: Percentage Composition of the Capital Expenditure 

 

Table 13: Percentage Composition of Capital Expenditure in Different Sectors 

Sectors 2011(%) 2010(%) 2009(%) 2008(%) 2007(%) 
Total 

(%) 

Economic 31 29 37 33 46 35.2% 

Social 23 36 38 35 18 30.0% 

Environmental Development 34 30 13 18 28 24.6% 

General Administration 12 5 12 14 8 10.2% 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100% 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

The table above shows the percentage of each sector in the total capital expenditure from 2007-2011.Of 

the total capital expenditure during in this period, Economic Sector had 352%,followed by Social, 

Environmental Development and General Administration sectors with 30%, 24.6% and 10.2% 

respectively.  

4.5.1 Economic Sector Expenditure 

The table, pie chart and bar chart below shows the component of Economic Sector Expenditure for the 

years under review: 

Table 14: Breakdown of Economic Sector Capital Expenditure 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

N’ billion 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Agriculture 0.73 1 0.6 1.5 0.9 

Comm.& Industries 0.7 2.7 1.7 5 0.6 

Energy 0.6 0.39 0.7 0.9 0.13 

Transportation 7.2 9.9 7.3 10.9 15.3 

Total 9.3 13.9 10.4 18.4 16.9 
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Chart  24: Comparative Analysis of Economic Sector Capital Expenditure 
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Chart 23: Percentage Composition of the Economic Sector Capital Expenditure 
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Table 15: Percentage Composition of the Economic Sector Capital Expenditure 
 2007 2007(%) 2008 2008(%) 2009 2009(%) 2010 2010(%) 2011 2011(%) Total 

Percentage 

Agriculture 0.73 5 1 8 0.6 6 1.5 7 0.9 8  

34 

Comm.& Industries 0.7 4 2.7 27 1.7 17 5 19 0.6 8  

75 

Energy 0.6 1 0.39 5 0.7 7 0.9 3 0.13 7  

23 

Transportation 7.2 90 9.9 60 7.3 70 10.9 71 15.3 77  

368 

Total 9.3 100 13.9 100 10.3 100 18.3 100 16.9 100  

500 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

The table above shows the relationship between the amount spent and percentage composition for each 

sub-sector. This table summarizes the relationship between amount spent and percentage composition for 

each sub sector as shown in the bar chart and pie chart above over the period of 5 years (2007-2011). Of 

the total Capital Expenditure on Economic Sector, transportation sub-sector had the highest percentage of 

368% out of the total 500%. Commerce & Industries, Agriculture and Energy Sectors followed this 

respectively 

4.5.2 Agriculture Projects 

Ondo State is predominantly tropical rainforest with some areas of forest savannah to its north. There are 

forest and mangrove swamps in the south of the State. Agriculture is very important, with a significant 

percentage of the State's labour force engaging in farming. Cocoa is the dominant cash crop grown in 

Ondo. Other crops cultivated for domestic consumption include yam, cassava and oil palm.  

Find below the table for the amounts expended on Agriculture with their corresponding percentages for 

the years under consideration. 

 

Table 16: Capital Expenditure on Agriculture 2007 - 2011 

Years Agricultural  Sub-Sector 

 

N’ billion 

2007 0.73 

2008 1.02 

2009 0.62 

2010 1.5 

2011 0.94 

 4.81 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart 25: Annual percentage of Capital Expenditure on Agriculture 

 
 

 

 

As can be seen from the chart above, more amount was expended in 2010 .This was as a result of the fact 

that more projects were executed in this subsector State wide. 

4.5.3 Transportation Projects 

Ondo State, as a beneficiary of the nationwide Mass Transit Programme, launched its Owena Mass 

Transit scheme for both intra and inter-State commuters. This programme has gone a long way to solve 

transportation problems in the State. It is noteworthy that most LGAs have started operating their own 

Mass Transit schemes, for both intra-and-inter-State transportation. Also, the State has its own transport 

buses that convey students to and from their schools. This is at no cost to the students.  

Akure, Ondo State capital has an airport that serves as a quick link between the State and other parts of 

the country. Akure being equidistant from Lagos and Abuja is a strategic commercial advantage to the 

State and there is a very good road network. Shown below is the table and chart showing the cost and 

percentages of amounts expended during the years under review: 

Table 17: Capital Expenditure on Transportation 

Years Transportation Sub Sector 

N’ billion 

2007 7.2 

2008 9.9 

2009 7.3 

2010 10.9 

2011 15.3 

 50.6 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart 26: Annual percentage of Capital Expenditure on Transportation 2007 - 2011 

 
 

 

As can be seen from the chart above, more amount was expended in 2011 .This was as a result of the fact that more 

projects were executed State wide. 

 

4.5.4 Energy Projects 

The present administration has been very proactive in the provision of electricity to the people of Ondo 

State. Transformers and other electricity installations have been provided to the people in the rural areas 

to boost electricity supply. Shown below is the table and chart showing the cost and percentages of 

amounts expended on the energy sector during the years under review: 

Table 18: Capital Expenditure on Energy Projects 

Years Energy Sub-sector 

N’ billion 

2007 0.6 

2008 0.39 

2009 0.73 

2010 0.9 

2011 0.13 

 2.75 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

 

 



 

8 

 
35 

8 
Report on Revenues, Deductions, and Analysis of Disbursement and Utilization of Funds of 

Selected State Governments 2007 - 2011 – Ondo State 

Confidential 

Chart 27: Annual percentage of Capital Expenditure on Energy Projects 2007 - 2011 

 
 

The chart depicts the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to energy sub sector during 

the years under review. As shown above, more projects were executed in 2010.This was followed closely 

by 2009, 2007, 2008 and 2011 respectively. 

 

4.5.5 Commerce and Industries Project 

The State whose main thrust is to accelerate the pace of industrial development through efficient 

distribution and development of human, mineral, water, agricultural and forest resources in the State has 

prepared an industrial policy to guide investors.  Shown below is the table and chart showing the cost and 

percentages of amounts expended during the years under review: 

Table 19: Capital Expenditure on Commerce and Industries Sector 

Years Amounts 

 

N’ billion 

2007 0.7 

2008 2.7 

2009 1.75 

2010 5.04 

2011 0.6 

 10.79 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart  28: Percentage Analysis of Capital Expenditure on Commerce and Industries Sector 

 
 

The chart depicts the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to Commerce and Industry 

sub sector during the years under review. As shown above more projects were executed in 2010. This was 

followed closely by 2008, 2009, 2007 and 2011 respectively. 

4.5.6 Social Sector Expenditure 

The tables and pie chart below show the components of Economic Sector Expenditure for the years under 

review: 

Table 20: Breakdown of Capital Expenditure on Social Sector 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

Sectors 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Education 3.6 8.3 1.9 8.9 2.0 

Health 0.6 1.7 1.3 3.4 1.1 

Information & Social Development 0.5 3.0 1.1 5.1 2.1 

Water Resources 2.2 4.7 5.9 2.0 1.4 

  6.9 17.7 10.3 19.5 6.7 
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Table 21: Percentage Composition of Social Sector Capital Expenditure 
 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

Chart 29: Percentage Analysis of the Social Sector Capital Expenditure 
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The table above shows the relationship between the amount spent and percentage composition for each 

sub-sector. It summarises the relationship between amount spent and percentage composition for each sub 

sector as shown in the pie chart above over the periods of 5 years (2007-2011). Of the total Capital 

Expenditure on Social Sector, education sub-sector had the highest percentage of 173% out of the total 

500%. Water Resources, Information and Social development and Health Sub-Sectors followed this 

respectively. 

4.5.7 Education 

Among the States of the Federation, Ondo State is one of those with the largest number of public primary 

and secondary schools. There are over 880 public primary schools and over 190 public secondary schools 

spread all over the State.  

There are five other State unity secondary schools and two Federal unity secondary schools at Akure and 

Idoani. There are also several private nursery and primary schools in many towns. For example, Akure 

 2007 2007(%) 2008 2008(%) 2009 2009(%) 2010 2010(%) 2011 2011(%) Total 

Percentage 

Education 3.6 32 8.3 46 1.9 19 8.9 46 2 30  

173 

Health 0.6 5 1.7 10 1.3 13 3.4 18 1.1 17  

63 

Inf.& Social develop. 0.5 43 3.0 17 1.1 11 5.1 26 2.1 32  

129 

Water Resources 2.2 20 4.7 27 5.9 57 2 10 1.4 21  

135 

Total 6.9 100 17.7 100 10.3 100 19.5 100 6.7 100  

500 
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township alone has more than sixty of these schools. Secondary education also has several non-

governmental players like private individuals, agencies and organizations especially in Akure, Ondo, 

Owo and Ikare. There are also Continuing Education Centres for Senior Secondary Certificate (SSC) 

Examinations in all major towns of the State.  

The products of these secondary schools are well provided for, as many tertiary institutions have been 

established to cater for them. There are 8 tertiary institutions in the State (private and public) to cater for 

the teeming population. Shown below is the table and chart showing the cost and percentages of amounts 

expended during the years under review: 

 

Table 22: Annual Capital Expenditure on Education Sector 

Years Education Sub Sector 

2007 3.6 

2008 8.3 

2009 1.9 

2010 8.9 

2011 2 

 24.7 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

Chart 30: Percentage Analysis of Education Sector Capital Expenditure 

 
The chart depicts the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to education sub 

sector during the years under review. As shown above, more projects were executed in 2010.This 

was followed closely by 2008, 2007, 2011 and 2009 respectively. 

4.5.8 Health 

Since the inception of the current administration, health Projects like Abiye, Mother and Child hospitals 

(to mention a few) have been constructed to cater for the needs of the masses, in addition to reducing the 

infant mortality rate among the populace. 
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Table 23: Annual Capital Expenditure on Health Sector 

Years Health Sub Sector 

2007 0.6 

2008 1.7 

2009 1.3 

2010 3.4 

2011 1.1 

 8.0 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

Chart 31: Percentage Analysis of Health Sector Capital Expenditure 

 

The table and chart above depict the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to the health 

sub sector during the years under review. As shown above more projects were executed in 2010.This was 

followed closely by 2008, 2009, 2011 and at a distant 2007 respectively. 

4.5.9 Information and Social Development 

This includes sectors/departments like Arts, Culture, Tourism, Youths, Sports, Information Technology 

and Social Development.  

Table 24: Annual Capital Expenditure on Information and Social Development Sector 

Years Information and Social Development Sector 

2007 0.5 

2008 3.0 

2009 1.1 

2010 5.1 

2011 2.1 

 11.8 
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Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 

 

Chart 32: Percentage Analysis of Capital Expenditure on Information and Social Development Sector 
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The table and chart depict the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to Information and 

Social Development sub sector during the years under review. As shown above more projects were 

executed in 2010.This was followed closely by 2008,2011, 2009 and 2007 respectively in that order. 

4.5.10 Water Resources 

This includes sectors/departments of Water resources, Water Supply and Rural Water Sanitation. 

Table 25: Annual Capital Expenditure on Environmental Development Sector 

Years Water Resources Sector 

2007 2.2 

2008 4.7 

2009 5.9 

2010 2.0 

2011 1.4 

 16.3 

Source: Validated Template filled by Ondo State Government and Annual Audited Financial Statements 
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Chart  33: Percentage Analysis of Capital Expenditure on the Environmental Development Sector 

 

The table and chart depict the percentages of amounts expended on projects relating to Water Resources 

sub sector during the years under review. As shown above more projects were executed in 2009.This was 

followed closely by 2008, 2007, 2010 and 2011 respectively in that order. 

 

 

 

 

4.6 Expenditure Approval and Disbursement Process 

Based on the approved annual estimate of the State Government, the MDAS (Ministries, Departments and 

Agencies) are expected to submit their expenditure request for approval depending on the amount 

involved. Some expenditure can only be approved by the Chief Executive of the State. On approval or at 

the issuance of Authority to Incur Expenditure (AIE), a warrant is issued by the Ministry of Finance to 

that effect. The warrant along with the payment voucher is submitted to the office of the Accountant 

General. The Accountant General’s office now directs the Treasury Cash Office (TCO) to release the 

cheques to the affected MDA. The office of the Accountant General then sorts the payment voucher into 

capital and recurrent expenditure. 

The procedures are the same for recurrent expenses except for colour of the forms used. 

At the end of the year, the MDA prepares the Annual appropriation account which is submitted to the 

office of the Accountant General for consolidation. 
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5 Recommendation and Conclusion 

 

5.1 Key Findings 

 

1. Revenue/Receipts 

¶ The Federation Revenue flows on revenue filled templates relate to the actual month revenue was 

generated and not when it was shared. 

¶ Revenue sectorial sources analysis shows that Ondo State relies mostly on revenue from 

Federation Accounts. 

2. General  

¶ Only few Project files of  projects were made available for this audit. 

¶ Projects Master Files were not made available 

¶ Projects Monitoring Report were not made 

¶ The Management inability to provide all the required documents and data will negatively impact 

on the outcome of the report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



APPENDIX 8.1         

PERIOD FED ALLOC.(A) 13% DERIV.(B) VAT(C) 

EXCESS 

CRUDE(D) 

refund  

from FGN on 

road repair(E) pooled fund(F) LOANS (LOCAL)(G) 

INTERNATIONAL 

GRANTS(H) TOTAL IGR(I) 

Jan-07 
     

1,348,400,625.22  
      

1,417,173,953.19  
         

238,554,278.22                             -        
      

178,354,796.99  

Feb-07 

     

1,503,168,124.25  

      

1,439,982,594.59  

         

253,842,286.94                             -        

      

109,890,150.51  

Mar-07 

     

1,595,435,279.88  

      

1,864,248,803.94  

         

266,713,806.18  

      

2,635,645,918.00      

      

375,144,457.30  

Apr-07 

     

1,517,455,419.05  

      

1,790,825,430.38  

         

228,498,056.76  

        

835,031,490.51      

      

157,381,514.37  

May-07 

     

1,302,862,555.67  

      

1,513,654,262.42  

         

286,017,637.85  

      

1,322,152,052.37      

      

152,470,868.63  

Jun-07 

     

1,475,589,345.32  

      

1,679,369,652.95  

         

293,986,232.78  

        

937,246,156.03      

      

287,609,890.62  

Jul-07 
     

1,715,370,664.59  
      

1,929,280,481.34  
         

215,690,969.04  
      

1,348,684,116.29      
      

201,776,122.57  

Aug-07 
     

1,903,826,405.56  
      

2,086,411,804.80  
         

344,499,442.05  
      

1,703,313,833.49      
      

143,095,543.95  

Sep-07 

     

1,876,426,949.78  

      

2,119,435,521.28  

         

244,036,260.80  

          

41,320,325.52      

      

230,354,432.66  

Oct-07 

     

1,514,964,298.75  

      

1,574,949,409.65  

         

352,116,116.84  

        

871,663,212.29      

      

395,197,036.24  

Nov-07 

     

1,737,433,000.94  

      

1,556,749,981.82  

         

296,142,299.71  

        

334,381,614.54      

      

235,875,813.79  

Dec-07 

     

2,015,584,450.94  

      

2,140,192,738.52  

         

296,118,039.81  

      

8,208,887,468.40      

      

296,653,790.11  

.TOTAL 

    

19,506,517,119.95  

    

21,112,274,634.88  

      

3,316,215,426.98  

    

18,238,326,187.44     

         

1,821,627,859.34  

   

2,763,804,417.74  

          

  A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I=  

    

66,758,765,646.33        
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APPENDIX 8.2         

PERIOD FED ALLOC.(A) 13% DERIV.(B) VAT (C) 

EXCESS 

CRUDE(D) 

refund from FGN 

on road repair(E) pooled fund(F) LOANS (LOCAL)(G) 

INTERNATIONAL 

GRANTS(H) TOTAL IGR(I) 

Jan-08      1,734,339,550.15  

      

1,792,311,958.53  

         

367,579,188.09                             -        

      

683,214,482.39  

Feb-08      1,578,481,817.37  

      

1,585,161,083.61  

         

351,887,489.47                             -        

      

618,447,137.62  

Mar-08      1,626,951,286.57  
      
1,699,151,704.22  

         
342,419,105.30  

      
3,135,264,718.94      

      
667,461,170.52  

Apr-08      2,424,000,508.80  

      

2,658,831,963.85  

         

377,977,284.12                             -        

      

660,149,654.71  

May-08      2,014,972,299.05  

      

2,197,565,491.04  

         

296,123,299.60  

      

5,079,338,070.39      

      

706,049,452.35  

Jun-08      1,899,029,674.75  
      
2,023,222,826.81  

         
370,269,648.94  

      
1,176,887,449.05      

      
790,374,817.63  

Jul-08      2,506,152,494.35  

      

2,628,556,106.67  

         

386,617,054.28  

    

14,527,731,575.63      

      

766,257,844.02  

Aug-08      1,962,355,046.86  

      

1,975,010,565.49  

         

384,863,662.13  

      

1,054,151,302.29      

      

830,933,801.56  

Sep-08      2,241,581,083.68  
      
2,292,505,729.57  

         
432,496,099.58  

        
421,019,777.05      

      
840,018,510.11  

Oct-08      1,996,100,038.99  

      

2,117,615,538.03  

         

326,997,175.75  

        

961,549,091.89      

      

834,628,936.92  

Nov-08      1,920,273,782.50  

      

1,935,260,892.18  

         

365,466,025.87  

      

1,147,631,699.24      

      

670,051,310.28  

Dec-08      1,801,118,977.55  
      
1,713,954,301.14  

         
390,566,672.92  

      
1,429,475,341.56      

      
927,841,153.04  

TOTAL. 

    

23,705,356,560.62  

    

24,619,148,161.14  

      

4,393,262,706.05  

    

28,933,049,026.04                                    -    

         

1,427,712,922.93  

   

8,995,428,271.11  

          

  A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I=  

    

92,073,957,647.89        
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APPENDIX 8.3         

PERIOD FED ALLOC.(A) 13% DERIV.(B) VAT(C) 

EXCESS 

CRUDE(D) 

refund from 

FGN on road 

repair(E) pooled fund(F) 

LOANS 

(LOCAL)(G) 

INTERNATIONAL 

GRANTS(H) TOTAL IGR(I) 

Jan-09      1,875,062,944.86  

      

2,032,115,228.49  

         

340,327,409.51  

      

1,227,471,064.72      

      

602,743,746.51  

Feb-09      1,467,004,956.69  
      
1,369,406,323.35  

         
494,978,317.68                             -        

      
230,411,604.25  

Mar-09      1,311,529,439.24  

      

1,230,801,287.47  

         

382,339,449.17  

      

5,313,088,031.00      

      

205,039,812.13  

Apr-09      1,229,806,586.37  

      

1,184,509,528.66  

         

424,185,392.89  

      

2,666,371,536.89      

      

292,831,238.50  

May-09      1,206,123,683.22  
      
1,033,306,359.90  

         
364,699,190.60  

      
1,487,495,852.80      

      
311,354,763.09  

Jun-09      1,548,361,989.40  

      

1,417,840,626.29  

         

445,511,181.47  

        

434,462,282.24      

      

239,050,883.93  

Jul-09      1,590,659,260.44  

      

1,297,251,488.42  

         

414,802,407.54  

        

366,968,063.83      

      

392,604,726.41  

Aug-09      1,599,015,398.57  
      
1,234,715,941.72  

         
482,102,206.02  

      
5,949,442,757.12      

      
424,608,762.44  

Sep-09      1,239,722,002.77  

        

851,770,980.10  

         

419,616,704.85  

      

1,425,508,373.72      

      

344,495,299.02  

Oct-09      1,455,417,316.48  

      

1,075,406,926.88  

         

395,041,006.84  

      

5,497,824,286.01      

   

1,234,899,490.11  

Nov-09      1,043,336,639.19  

        

606,542,715.68  

         

430,885,834.44  

      

2,590,532,490.05      

      

737,983,255.01  

Dec-09      1,749,344,745.17  
      
1,535,418,975.68  

         
411,780,851.56  

        
640,137,163.80      

   
1,273,589,854.29  

TOTAL  

    

17,315,384,962.40  

    

14,869,086,382.64  

      

5,006,269,952.57  

    

27,599,301,902.18  

      

400,000,000.00  

    

5,040,756,702.54  

           

1,015,655,510.09  

         

2,478,184,468.36  

   

6,289,613,435.69  

  A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I=  

    

80,014,253,316.47        
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APPENDIX 8.4         

PERIOD FED ALLOC.(A) 13% DERIV.(B) VAT© 

EXCESS 

CRUDE(D) 

refund from 

FGN on road 

repair(E) 

pooled 

fund(F) 

LOANS 

(LOCAL)(G) 

INTERNATION

AL GRANTS(H) TOTAL IGR(I) 

Jan-10      1,408,878,628.80  

      

1,229,287,630.90  

         

466,518,712.63  

      

1,207,422,508.34      

      

533,085,063.91  

Feb-10      1,682,195,293.34  
      
1,568,929,824.39  

         
501,855,488.16  

      
3,888,986,749.22      

      
285,061,650.46  

Mar-10      1,350,980,366.01  

      

1,247,529,263.95  

         

517,897,624.16  

      

1,940,412,452.90      

      

462,033,982.72  

Apr-10      1,397,931,143.08  

      

1,239,983,600.31  

         

595,329,141.77                             -        

      

631,211,838.88  

May-10      2,010,251,191.70  
      
2,477,048,913.87  

         
529,279,262.51  

      
4,470,943,939.30      

      
811,312,966.68  

Jun-10      1,908,960,120.60  

      

2,065,398,564.34  

         

442,311,512.07  

        

299,359,123.13      

      

711,282,125.15  

Jul-10      1,971,687,224.75  

      

1,910,855,407.81  

         

567,606,309.21                             -        

      

862,762,018.94  

Aug-10      2,044,677,268.11  
      
1,930,947,284.32  

         
461,872,652.49  

      
4,008,793,211.24      

      
899,761,735.85  

Sep-10      2,157,353,036.27  

      

1,468,882,057.33  

         

508,201,660.31  

        

318,820,628.92      

      

344,386,240.60  

Oct-10      2,159,514,834.00  

      

1,295,059,956.74  

         

562,907,298.26                             -        

      

365,472,168.64  

Nov-10      2,114,191,134.03  

      

1,329,554,421.28  

         

687,203,906.77                             -        

      

971,850,621.21  

Dec-10      2,116,084,394.98  
      
1,128,479,908.72  

         
479,865,879.43                             -        

   
2,349,746,065.20  

TOTAL 

    

22,322,704,635.67  

    

18,891,956,833.96  

      

6,320,849,447.77  

    

16,134,738,613.05  

      

500,000,000.00   

              

509,729,976.63  

         

2,262,824,694.03  

   

9,227,966,478.24  

  A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I=  

    

76,170,770,679.35        
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APPENDIX 8.5         

PERIOD FED ALLOC.(A) 13% DERIV.(B) VAT© 
EXCESS 
CRUDE(D) 

refund from 

FGN on road 
repair(E) pooled fund(F) 

LOANS 
(LOCAL)(G) 

INTERNATIONAL 
GRANTS(H) TOTAL IGR(I) 

Jan-11 

     

2,114,263,053.21  

      

1,300,029,871.00  

         

509,471,141.25  

      

1,661,427,277.08      

      

613,989,013.62  

Feb-11 

     

2,137,807,465.25  

      

1,189,300,246.56  

         

545,255,395.57  

      

1,126,668,671.48      

      

420,996,264.50  

Mar-11 
     
2,151,539,246.10  

      
1,223,150,863.77  

         
521,931,176.58  

          
86,650,892.16      

      
591,076,695.64  

Apr-11 

     

2,159,832,710.89  

      

1,327,219,684.77  

         

646,485,031.99  

      

1,402,920,288.76      

      

426,347,986.62  

May-11 

     

1,889,143,548.08  

      

1,054,172,513.74  

         

465,259,595.03  

      

1,090,371,527.80      

      

536,757,877.18  

Jun-11 
     
2,361,191,521.13  

      
1,426,231,867.59  

         
576,947,116.97  

      
1,694,098,594.42      

      
653,460,342.00  

Jul-11 

     

2,845,801,102.81  

      

1,590,350,741.66  

         

577,613,000.00  

      

6,840,431,850.85      

      

334,374,134.44  

Aug-11 

     

3,249,120,682.16  

      

1,926,706,896.87  

         

689,487,286.97  

        

173,693,075.91      

      

356,664,985.03  

Sep-11 
     
3,354,863,533.84  

      
2,026,586,026.76  

         
626,735,169.32                             -        

   
1,046,376,542.73  

Oct-11 

     

3,335,132,191.02  

      

2,242,462,782.50  

         

672,937,131.42                             -        

   

1,088,530,362.33  

Nov-11 

     

2,669,046,594.68  

      

1,739,372,474.32  

         

572,122,041.81  

      

2,457,110,792.30      

      

506,995,712.18  

Dec-11 
     
2,488,347,806.07  

      
1,620,127,044.48  

         
548,975,573.07  

      
2,563,789,630.98      

      
577,101,582.80  

TOTAL 

    

30,756,089,455.24  

    

18,665,711,014.02  

      

6,953,219,659.98  

    

19,097,162,601.74    

         

11,462,081,840.00  

         

2,120,896,601.36  

   

7,152,671,499.07  

          

  A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I=  

    

96,207,832,671.41        

 

 

 

 


